ORDINANCE NUMBER 12-1960 VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING CERTAIN STOP STREETS IN THE VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO.

WHEREAS, it is deemed necessary and in the public interest and for the public safety by the Council of the Village of Centerville to designate certain streets within the Village to be stop streets and that the operator of any vehicle shall stop in obedience to a stop sign at any intersection where a stop sign is erected, and to yield the right-of-way to all other vehicles not so obligated to stop;

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the operator of any vehicle shall stop in obedience to a stop sign at an intersection where a stop sign is erected and shall yield the right-of-way to all other vehicles not so obligated to stop. The driver of any vehicle proceeding on any street in the list in this section, designated as a stop street, shall bring his vehicle to a full stop before proceeding to cross the corresponding intersecting street, as listed among the streets designated in this section as one of the right-of-way streets, to-wit:

STOP STREETS RIGHT-OF-WAY STREETS Blackstone Drive at Willowhurst Street Bonnie Anne Place at Shawhan Drive Bonnie Anne Place at Sheehan Road Cushwa Drive at Alexandersville-Bellbrook Road Cushwa Drive at Duberry Place DeVay Avenue at Bonnie Anne Place Duberry Place at Alexandersville-Bellbrook Road Duberry Place at Goldengate Drive Elmwood Drive at Goldengate Drive Goldengate Drive at Alexandersville-Bellbrook Road Goldengate Drive at Mexandersville-Bellbrook Road Goldengate Drive at Shawhan Drive Joy Elizabeth Drive at Shawhan Drive Stephanie Lane Roanne Court at Stephanie Lane Roanne Court at Stephanie Lane Sunnycliff Place at Blackstone Drive Sunnycliff Place at Elmwood Drive Susan Drive at Springvalley Road Willowhurst Street at Alexandersville-Bell

Section 2. Whoever violates the provisions of this ordinance shall be subject to the penalties as provided for in Ordinance Number 16-1959, of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, in Sections 26.65 and 26.66 (c), as they relate to Section 24.34 of said ordinance.

Section 3. This ordinance is passed as an emergency measure under the laws of the State of Ohio. An emergency is declared to exist because of the immediate necessity of controlling the operation of motor vehicles upon certain public streets and highways, delineated herein, in the interest of public safety, and said ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage.

PASSED this 4th day of April, 1960.

Mayor of the Village of Centerville, Ohio or for while an increment in militar has been wede

Alexandersville-Bellbrook Road

(Signed) Kenneth E. Poff
Clerk-Treasurer of the Village of
Centerville, Ohio Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATION

I, KENNETH E. POFF, Clerk of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance Number 12-1960, passed by the Council of said Village on the 4th day of April, 1960.

> (Signed) Kenneth E. Poff Clerk, Village of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

I, KENNETH E. POFF, Clerk of the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, do hereby certify that there is no newspaper printed in said municipality and that publication of Ordinance Number 12-1960 was duly made by posting true copies thereof at five of the most public places of said municipality, as determined by the Council, as follows:

> Stage Coach Inn Centerville Village Market Centerville Post Office Shell Service Station Centerville Pure Oil Company

each for a period of fifteen days, commencing on the 4th day of April, 1960.

DATED: April 4th, 1960.

Kenneth E. Poff (Signed) Clerk of the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio